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FINE QUALITY PRODUCTS

Graphix I

Verbraucherinformation
Priifergebnisse mechanischer Test nach EN 1SO 21420:2020

Abriebfestigkeit: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Schnittfestigkeit (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
WeiterreiRfestigkeit: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Durchstichfestigkeit: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Schnittfestigkeit (TOM): X (min A/ max F)

Das Zeichen X, anstatt einer Ziffer, bedeutet, dass der Handschuh
nicht fiir den dem Test zugehorigen Einsatzzweck vorgesehen ist.
0 bedeutet, dass der Handschuh die Mindestanforderung fiir das
getestete Rlslko unterschreitet. Ergebnisse ausschlieRlich aus Proben der
Handsc mit Futter. Die
des Handschuhs gibt nicht notwendigerweise die Leistungsfahigkeit der
auBersten Lage wieder.

und Pflege: Die g Lei basieren auf
Priifungen, die ausschlleﬂllch an unbenutzten Handschuhen durchgefiihrt
wurden. Eine Ubertragung der Ergebnisse auf Handschuhe nach Pflege-
behandlung ist nicht moglich. Der Zustand der Handschuhe sollte vor der

Vieder g auf Locher, Risse, Farbveranderungen usw. tiberpriift
werden. Defekte Handschuhe sollten entsorgt werden.
Verpackung und Lagerung: Die Handschuhe sind gebiindelt verpackt
mit einer Verbraucherinformation. Die gebiindelten Handschuhe sind in
Polybeuteln verpackt, welche fiir Transport und Lagerung geeignet sind
Lagerung bitte trocken und kiihl und vor UV-Strahlung geschiitzt.
Alterung: Eine Verfallzeit kann nicht genannt werden, da eine
zum Grad des VerschleiRes, des Gebrauchs und zu dem

DE Da die Handschuhe speziellen Zwecken angepasst

sind, kénnen die Langen von den Anforderungen der

EN IS0 21420:2020 abweichen.

Etant donné que les gants sont adaptés pour des

finalités spéciales, les longueurs peuvent diverger des

exigences de la norme EN 1SO 21420:2020

As the gloves are adjusted to special purposes, the

lengths may deviate from the requirements of

EN1SO 21420:2020.

IT Dato che i guanti sono adatti a scopi speciali, le

lunghezze possono discostarsi dai requisiti della

EN 1SO 21420:2020.

Dado que los guantes se adaptan a unos fines especi-

ficos, las longitudes pueden diferir de los requisitos de

la norma EN'1SO 21420:2020.

PT Como as luvas foram concebidas para fins especiais, os

seus comprimentos podem divergir dos requisitos da

norma EN IS0 21420:2020.

Omdat de handschoenen aan speciale gebruiksdoelen

zijn aangepast, kunnen de lengten van de eisen van de

norm EN SO 21420:2020 afwijken.

Eftersom handskarna ar anpassade for speciella

andamal kan langderna avvika fran kraven i

EN 1SO 21420:2020.

Koska késineet on mukautettu erityistarkoituksiin,

pituudet voivat poiketa standardin EN 150 21420:2020

vaatimuksista.

DA Da handskerne er tilpasset til specielle formal, kan
lengderne afvige fra kravene i EN 1SO 21420:2020.

NO Fordi hanskene er tilpasset spesielle formal, kan

lengdene avvike fra kravene i EN 1SO 21420:2020.

Poniewaz rekawice sa przystosowywane do specjal-

nych celéw, ich diugosci moga sie rdzni¢ od wymogéw

okreslonych w normie EN 1SO 21420:2020

A keszty(it specidlis célokra terveztiik, igy a hossza az

EN SO 21420:2020 kovetelményeitdl eltérhet.

Pretoze s rukavice prisposobené na Specidlne ucely,

mozu sa dlzky odchylovat od poziadaviek

EN 1SO 21420:2020.

Protoze jsou rukavice prizpisobeny specialnim Gcelim,

mohou se jejich délky lisit od pozadavk( normy

EN 1SO 21420:2020.

Ker so rokavice prilagojene posebnim namenom, lahko

dolZine odstopajo od zahtev standarda

EN 1SO 21420:2020.

HR Buduci da su rukavice prilagodene posebnim svrhama,

duljine se mogu razlikovati od zahtjeva norme

EN'1SO 21420:2020.

nDCKOJ’IhKy JAaHHble nepyaTkn npefHasHa4eHbl

ANA cneumnanbHbiX Ll,EﬂeI;I, WX ANTMHA MOXET He

CO0TBETCTBOBATL TpeﬁOEaHMRM

EN 1SO 21420:2020.

Deoarece manusile sunt adaptate pentru utilizari

speciale, lungimile pot varia fatd de cerintele

EN 1SO 21420:2020.

Eldivenler 6zel amaclara gore uyarlandigindan,

uzunluklan EN 1SO 21420:2020 standardindan sapma

gosterebilir.
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EN 388:2016  Kategorie Il - Mechanische Risiken
+A1:2018  catégorie Il - Risques mécaniques
Category Il - Mechanical risks
Categoria Il - Per rischi meccanici
Categoria Il - Per rischi mecanicos
2243x Categoria Il - Luvas de protecéo contra
riscos médios
Categorie Il - Middelzware risico’s
Kategori Il - medelhdga risker
Luokka II - Keskisuuret vaarat
Kategori Il - Moderate risici
Kategori Il - Middels risiko
Kategoria Il - Ryzyka sredniego stopnia
II. kategoria - Kozepes kockazat
Kategoria Il - Stredné rizika
Kategorie I1 - Stredni rizika
Kategorija Il - Srednje visoka tveganja
Kategorija Il - Sredniji rizici
Kateropua Il - CpeiHuit ypoBeHb pucka
Kategori Il - Orta riskler
Categoria Il - Riscuri medii

DE Baumusterpriifung durch: - FR Examen de type effectué par :

- EN EU type examination carried out by: - IT Esame del tipo mediante:
- ES Examen de tipo por: - PT Exame UE de tipo realizado por:

- NL Typeonderzoek door: - SV Typkontroll genom: - FI Tyyppitarkastus:
- DA Typeafprovning af: - NO Typepreving gjennom: - PL Badanie typu
przez: - HU Aupusvwzsgalatot vegezte SK Skuska konstrukcného
vzoru p tvom: - CS F i typu prostrednictvim:

-SL Testiran]e vzorca opravljeno pri: - HR T\psko ispitivanje po:

- RU UcnbiTanue onbitHoro obpasua: - RO Examinare de tip de catre:

- TR Yapi numunesi testini gerceklestiren:

EU: CT.C. Parc Scientifique Ton Garnier;
4 rue Herman Frenkel;
69367 Lyon Cedex; France

Zertifizierungsstelle / Notified body no: 0075

UK: SATRA Technology Centre Ltd,
Wyndham Way Telford Way, Kettering,
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD,

Approved body 0321

Hinweise / Risikobeurteilung: Die hier genannten Handschuhty-

pen entsprechen der Verordnung 2016/425, EN IS0 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Vor dem Einsatz sollte der Anwender eine Risi-
koanalyse durchfiihren, um festzustellen, ob die beim Produkt erreichten
Normen und Leistungsstufen fiir seinen Einsatz Gibertragbar sind. Die
Labortests sollen eine Auswahlhilfe bieten, sie kénnen aber nicht die
tatsachlichen Arbeitsplatzbedingungen simulieren. Es bleibt deshalb die
Verantwortung des Anwenders und nicht des HevsleHevs, die Eignung ei-
nes chutzhandschuhes fiir den Einsatzbereich
zu priifen. Handschuhe fir leichte Arbeiten unter feuchten Bedingungen.
Die Ausriistung schiitzt vor mittleren mechanischen Risiken. Die maximale
Tragedauer ist abhangig von der ausgefiihrten Tatigkeit und Person. Der
Handschuh bietet keinen Schutz gegen Perforieren mit spitzen Gegen-
standen, z. B. Injektionsnadeln. Es sollten keine Handschuhe getragen
werden, wenn das Risiko besteht, sich in bewegten Maschinenteilen

zu verfangen. Die Handschuhe enthalten keine Substanzen, von denen
bekannt ist, dass Sie allergische Reaktionen ausldsen. Die Handschuhe
verlieren bei Feuchtigkeit ihre warmeisolierenden Eigenschaften. Fiir
weitere Informationen zur maximal zuldssigen Exposition des Benutzers
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller.

ref.no. size

297173 9/L

297174 10/XL

297175 11/XXL Einsatzgebie beselt
297176 12/XXXL

Informations utilisateur

Résultats des essais mécaniques selon la norme EN 150 21420:2020
Frottement: 2 (min 0 / max 4)
Coupure (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Traction / déchirure: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Perforation: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Frottement (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

Le symbole X remplacant un chiffre signifie que le gant n'est pas concu
pour la finalité correspondante au test. 0 indique que le gant est inférieur
a la performance minimale pour le risque individuel donné. Les résultats
concernent principalement les essais réalisés pour I'intérieur du gant et
le rembourrage utilisé. La classification globale du gant ne refléte pas
nécessairement la performance de la couche extérieure.
Nettoyage et entretien: Les niveaux de performance donnés sont
basés sur des essais exécutés uniquement sur des gants non utilisés. Il
n'est pas possible de transposer ces résultats sur des gants ayant subi un
traitement d'entretien. L'état des gants doit étre vérifié avant réutilisation
pour tout trou, fissure, déchirure, changement de couleur, etc. et tous
les gants présentant des défauts doivent étre Jetés Les salissures sur les
gants doivent en premier étre brossées ou essuyées.

et P Les gants sont indivi emballés
et liés avec des informations destinées au consommateur. Les gants
liés sont emballés dans du carton ondulé approprié pour le transport et
I'entreposage. Veuillez stocker au sec, au frais et a Iabri des rayons UV.
Vieillissement: Une date d'expiration ne peut pas étre indiquée
puisqu'elle dépend du degré d'usure, de I'utilisation et du domaine
d'application.
Indication / Evaluation des risque: Les types de gants mentionnés
ici correspond aux REGLEMENT (UE) 2016/425, EN IS0 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Il est conseillé a I'utilisateur de procéder a une
analyse des risques avant |'utilisation, afin de définir si les normes et
niveaux de performances que le produit atteint sont transférables pour
son application. Les tests en laboratoire sont a titre indicatif pour aider
a choisir mais ils ne peuvent en aucun cas simuler les conditions réelles
de travail. L'utilisateur et non le fabricant est donc responsable de vérifier
si un gant particulier correspond au domaine d'application prévu. Gants
pour travaux légers en environnement humide. Cet équipement protége
contre les risques mécaniques moyens. La durée de portée maximale
dépend de I'activité exercée et de la personne. Le gant n'offre aucune
protection contre la perforation par des objets pointus, par exemple des
aiguilles d'injection. Le port des gants devrait étre évité lorsqu'il existe un
risque d'accrochage dans des éléments mobiles d'une machine. Les gants
ne contiennent aucune substance connue pour causer des dommages &
I'utilisateur. Les gants perdent leurs caractéristiques isolantes lorsqu‘ils
sont humides. Pour plus d'informations sur |'exposition maximale
autorisée de |'utilisateur, veuillez contacter le fabricant.

@& Instructions for use

Results of the EN 1SO 21420:2020 mechanical test

Abrasion resistance: 2 (min 0/ max 4
Blade cut resistance (Coupe - Test) 2 (min 0/ max 5,
Tear resistance: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Puncture resistance: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Blade cut resistance (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

)
)
)
)

The sign X, instead of a number, means that the glove is not designed
for the use covered by the corresponding test. 0 indicates that the glove
falls below the minimum performance for the given individual hazard.
Results only from samples of glove palm with inserted lining. The overall
classification of the glove does not necessarily reflect the performance

of the outermost layer.

Care and Cleaning: The service stages mentioned are based on tests
which were carried out exclusively on unused gloves. Transfer of the
results on gloves after care treatment is not possible. The manufacturer
accepts no liability for changes to the properties. The condition of the
gloves should be checked before reuse for any holes, cracks, tears, colour
change etc. and any gloves with defects should be discarded.
Packaging and storage: This article is supplied in uniform sales
packaging made from recyclable cardboard. PE-bags or similar environ-
mentally friendly coverings are the smallest packaging unit. The gloves
must be stored correctly, i.e. in boxes in dry rooms. The properties can be
altered by influences such as humidity, temperature, and light, as well as
natural alterations to the materials over a period of time.

Ageing: It is not possible to give an expiry date, as this can be
dependent on the degree of wear, use, and the area in which the

gloves are used.

General information / Risk assessment: The glove types named

here meet with the requirements of EU-regulation 2016/425, EN ISO
21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. While selecting an equipment, user
should perform risk analysis based on the intended use and determine
the suitability based on product’s test standards and protection levels
obtained. Laboratory tests offer an aid to selection, however they cannot
take the actual workplace conditions into account. It is therefore the
responsibility of the user and not the manufacturer to test the suitability
of a certain glove for the planned area of use. Gloves for general light
handling in wet conditions. The equipment provides protection against
moderate mechanical risks. The maximum wear time depends on the
activity being carried out and the person. The glove offers no protection
against perforation with sharp objects, e.g. injection needles. No gloves
should be worn if there is a risk of becoming caught in moving machine
parts. The gloves contain no substances that are known to cause harm to
the wearer. The gloves lose their heat insulating properties when wet. For
further information on the maximum permissible user exposure please
contact the manufacturer.

@D Informazioni per i consumatori

Risultati della prova meccanica secondo EN ISO 21420:2020

Resistenza all'abrasione: 2 (min 0/ max 4
Resistenza al taglio (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5
Resistenza allo strappo: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Resistenza alla perforazione: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Resistenza al taglio (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

)
)
)
)

Il carattere X al posto di un numero significa che il guanto non & destina-
to allo scopo d'uso corrispondente al test. 0 indica che il guanto scende
al di sotto delle prestazioni minime per il dato pericolo individuale.
Risultati ottenuti esclusivamente da campioni dell'interno del guanto
foderato. La classificazione del guanto non riflette necessariamente le
prestazioni dello strato esterno.

Pulizia e manutenzione: livelli di rendimento specificati si basano su
controlli eseguiti soltanto su quanti inutilizzati. Non & possibile trasferire
i risultati al guanto dopo il trattamento di cura. Si raccomanda la
manutenzione con normali strumenti (p.es. spazzole, strofinacci ecc. Per
eventuali variazoni nelle caratteristiche il produttore non si assume nes-
suna responsabilita. Le condizioni dei guanti devono essere controllate
prima del riutilizzo per eventuali buchi, crepe, strappi, cambiamenti di
colore ecc. E qualsiasi guanto con difetti deve essere scartato.

Modalita di confezionamento e conservazione: all‘interno della
confezione i guanti sono legati e presentano delle informazioni per

i consumatori. | guanti legati sono confezionati in scatole di cartone
ondulato, adatte per il trasporto e la conservazione. Conservare in un
luogo fresco, asciutto e al riparo dai raggi UV.

Invecchiamento: non & possibile indicare un termine di scadenza, in
quanto cio dipende dal grado di usura, di utilizzo e dall'applicazione
Informazioni generali / Valutazione del rischio: | tipi di guanti

qui citali sono conformi alle REGOLAMENTO (UE) 2016/425, EN ISO
21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. Prima dell'uso I'utente dovrebbe
esequire un‘analisi del rischio per accertare se le norme e i livelli di
prestazioni conseguiti dal prodotto sono compatibili con il suo utilizzo.
Considerazione che | test di laboratorio sono un ausilio, ma non corris-
pondono alle effettive condizioni sul posto di lavoro. Spetta all utilizzatore
e non al produttore esaminare |'adeguatezza di un determinato guanto
per I'impiego previsto. Guanti per lavori leggeri in condizioni di umidita
L'equipaggiamento protegge dai rischi meccanici di media entita. Si
possono indossare per un periodo massimo che dipende dall'attivita
esequita e dalla persona. Il guanto non assicura la protezione contro la
perforazione da parte di oggetti appuntiti, ad es. aghi di iniezione. Non
indossare i guanti se esiste il rischio di impigliamento da parte delle

parti mobili della macchina. | guanti non contengono sostanze note per
causare danni a chi li mdnssa In caso di umidita, i guanti perduno le loro
caratteristiche i. Per ulteriori i sull’s

massima consentita dell'utente, contattare il produttore.

@ Informacion del consumidor

Resultados de prueba del ensayo mecanico segun EN 150 21420:2020
Resistencia a la abrasion: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Resistencia al corte (Coupe - Test) 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Resistencia al desgaste progresivo: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Resistencia a la perforacion: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Resistencia al corte (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

El simbolo X, en lugar de una cifra, significa que el guante no se ha
concebido para la finalidad de uso correspondiente a la prueba. 0 indica
que el guante esta por debajo del rendimiento minimo para el peligro
individual dado. Resultados obtenidos exclusivamente de muestras de

la palma del guante con el forro colocado. La clasificacion general del
guante no refleja necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa mas externa.
Limpieza y cuidados: Los niveles de rendimiento mencionados se basan
en pruebas realizadas exclusivamente a partir de guantes no utilizados.
No se pueden transferir los resultados a los guantes tras el tratamiento.
El fabricante no se podra responsabilizar, en este caso, de los eventuales
cambios que se puedan producer en las propiedades del producto. Se
debe comprobar el estado de los guantes antes de volver a utilizarlos

en busca de agujeros, grietas, roturas, cambios de color, etc. y se deben
desechar los guantes con defectos.

Embalaje y almacenamiento: Los guantes estan agrupados en un em-
balaje con la informacion del consumidor. Los guantes agrupados estan
embalados en cajas de carton ondulado apropiadas para el transporte y
el almacenamiento. Guardar en un lugar seco, fresco y protegido contra
la radiacion UV.

Envejecimiento: No se puede indicar una fecha de caducidad, dado
que existe una dependencia del grado de desgaste, del uso y del area

de aplicacion.

Aspectos generales / Evaluacion de riesgo: Los tipos de guantes indi-
cados aqui cumplen las Reglamento (UE) 2016/425, EN ISO 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Antes de su utilizacion, el usuario debe realizar
un andlisis de riesgos para determinar si las normas y los niveles de
rendimiento alcanzados por el producto son transferibles para su uso.
Los tests de laboratorio una simple orientacion, ya que no pueden
evaluar las condiciones reales de los distintos lugares de trabajo. Sera
responsabilidad del usuario, y no del fabrcante, determiner si los guantes
son apropiados para el empleo planeado en cada caso concreto. Guantes
para trabajos ligeros en condiciones himedas. El equipo protege contra
riesgos mecanicos de nivel medio. La maxima duracion de uso dependera
de la actividad aplicada y de la persona. El uante no ofrece ninguna
proteccion contra perforaciones por objetos punzantes, como agujas de
inyeccion. No deben utilizarse guantes si existe el riesgo de enredarse en
piezas moviles de maquinaria. Los guantes no contienen sustancias que
se sabe que causan dafio al usuario. En caso de humedad, los guantes
pierden sus propiedades termoaislantes.

QD Consumentenvoorlichting

Testresultaten van mechanische test conform EN IS0 21420:2020
Afstotend vermogen: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Snijweerstand (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Scheurweerstand: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Perforatieweerstand: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Snijweerstand (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

Het teken X in plaats van een cijfer betekent dat de handschoen
niet is bedoeld voor de toepassing die werd getest. 0 geeft aan dat
de handschoen onder de minimale prestatie valt voor het gegeven
individuele gevaar. Resultaten uitsluitend op basis van monsters van
de handpalm van de handschoen met ingezette voering. De algemene
classificatie van de handschoen geeft niet noodzakelijk de kwaliteit van
de buitenste laag weer.
Reiniging en onderhoud: De genoemde prestatieniveau’s zijn
gebaseerd op proeven die uitsluitend op nietgebruikte handschoenen
werden uitgevoerd. Toepassing van de resultatenop handschoenen
waarmee onderhoud is gepleegd is niet mogelijk. Voor veranderingen
van de eigenschappen kann hier de fabrikant geen aansprakelijkheid
accepteren. De staat van de handschoenen moet voér hergebruik worden
gecontroleerd op gaten, scheuren, scheuren, kleurverandering enz. En
handschoenen met defecten moeten worden weggegooid.
Verpakklng en opslag: De handschoenen zijn gebundeld met
verpakt. De handschoenen zitten in
dozen van golfkarton die voor het transport en de opslag geschikt zijn.
De handschoenen moeten droog, koel en beschermd tegen UV-stralen
worden opgeslagen.
Veroudering: Een vervaldatum kan niet worden genoemd, omdat dit
afhankelijk is van de s\utage het gebrmk en het toepassingsgebied.
instructies / Ri : De hier genoemde typen
hands(hoenen voldoen aan de VERORDENING (EU) 2016/425, EN 1SO
21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. Voor gebruik dient de gebruiker
een risicoanalyse uit te voeren om te bepalen of de bij het product
bereikte normen en i voor de inzet
zijn. De laboratoriumtests een hulp bij de selectie bieden, maar de
werkelijke omstandigheden op de werkplek niet kunnen boordelen. Het
ressorteert derhalve onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker en
niet van de fabrikant, om te controleren of een bepaalde handschoen
voor het geplande inzetgebied geschikt is. Handschoenen voor lichte
ver den in vochtige digheden. De uitrusting beschermt
tegen gemiddeld mechanisch risico. De maximale draagtijd is afhankelijk
van de persoon en het uitgevoerde werk. De handschoen biedt geen
bescherming tegen perforatie door scherpe objecten, b.v. injectienaal-
den. Men dient geen handschoenen te dragen indien het risico bestaat
klem te raken in bewegende machinedelen. De handschoenen bevatten
geen stoffen waarvan bekend is dat ze schadelijk zijn voor de drager.
De handschoenen verliezen hun warmte-isolerende eigenschappen als
ze nat zijn. Neem voor meer informatie over de maximaal toegestane
blootstelling van de gebruiker contact op met de fabrikant.

Informacao para o utilizador

Resultados dos ensaios mecénicos realizados de acordo com o
estipulado na norma EN 150 21420:2020
Resisténcia a abrasao:

Resisténcia ao corte (Coupe - Test):
Resisténcia ao rasgamento;

Resisténcia a perfuracao:

Resisténcia ao corte (TDM):

2 (min 0/ max 4
2 (min 0/ max 5
4 (min 0/ max 4)
3 (min 0/ max 4
X (min A/ max F)

)
)
)
)

0 simbolo X, em vez de um ndmero, significa que a luva nao foi prevista
para o fim correspondente ao teste. 0 indica que a luva cai abaixo

do desempenho minimo para o perigo individual dado. Os resultados
referem-se exclusivamente a amostras obtidas do lado interior das luvas
com forro inserido. A classificaco total da luva ndo reflete necessaria-
mente o desempenho da camada mais externa.

Limpeza e conservagdo: Os niveis de desempenho mencionados
fundamentam-se em ensaios realizados exclusivamente em luvas novas.
Néo é possivel transpor os resultados para luvas depois de as mesmas
serem submetidas a limpeza e conservacao. A condicao das luvas

deve ser verificada antes de reutiliza-las quanto a quaisquer buracos,
rachaduras, rasgos, mudanca de cor, etc. e quaisquer luvas com defeitos
devem ser descartadas.

Embalagem e armazenamento: As luvas séo fornecidas embaladas em
conjuntos, juntamente com uma informacao para o utilizador. Os con-
juntos de luvas sao embalados em caixas de cartao ondulado, indicadas
para 0 seu transporte e 0 seu armazenamento. Armazene-as sempre num
local seco e fresco, e protegidas da incidéncia dos raios solares.
Envelhecimento: Nao é possivel indicar um prazo de validade para as
luvas, na medida em que este prazo depende do grau de desgaste, da
utilizagdo e do campo de utilizacdo.

Informagdes / Avaliagao de risco: Os tipos de luvas aqui mencionados
correspondem as referidas na Regulamento (UE) 2016/425, EN ISO
21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. Antes da utilizacdo, o utilizador
deve proceder a uma analise dos riscos tendo em vista a utilizacdo
prevista, a fim de determinar a adequacdo do produto com base nos
resultados das respetivas normas de teste e nos respetivos niveis de
protecdo alcancados. Os testes laboratoriais devem constituir uma ajuda
para a selecdo, contudo, estes testes ndo reproduzem com absoluta
fidelidade as condicdes realmente existentes no local de trabalho. Em
face do exposto, é da inteira responsabilidade do utilizador, e ndo do
fabricante, comprovar a adequacao de determinadas luvas de protecdo
para o campo de aplicacdo previsto. Luvas para trabalhos leves em
ambientes himidos. O equipamento protege contra riscos mecanicos
médios. A vida Gtil méxima das luvas depende da atividade realizada

e da pessoa. As luvas ndo oferecem protecao contra perfuracdes por
objetos afiados, como € o caso, por exemplo, de agulhas de injecao.
Nunca devem ser usadas luvas sempre que haja o risco de elas poderem
ficar presas em componentes méveis de maquinas. As luvas ndo contém
substancias que possam causar danos ao usuario. Perante humidade, as
luvas perdem as suas propriedades de isolamento térmico.

& Konsumentinformation

Testresultat pa mekaniska test enligt EN 1SO 21420:2020

Slitstyrka: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Skarhallfasthet (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Rivstyrka: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Stickhallfasthet: )
Skarhallfasthet (TOM):

Ett X istallet for en siffra betyder att handsken inte &r avsedd for det
testrelaterade anvandningsomradet. 0 indikerar att handsken faller under
minsta prestanda for den givna individuella risken. Resultaten galler
uteslutande prover pa handskens handflata med isatt foder. Handskens
Gvergripande klassificering aterger inte nddvandigtvis prestandan i det
yttersta lagret.
Rengdring och skétsel: De angivna effektnivaerna baseras pa kontrol-
ler som uteslutande har gjorts pa oanvanda handskar. Det gar inte att
overfora resultatet pa handskar efter skétselbehandlingar. Handskarnas
skick bor kontrolleras innan det ateranvands for hal, sprickor, tarar,
fargbyte etc. och handskar med defekter ska kasseras.
Forpackning och férvaring: Handskarna ar forpackade tillsammans
med anvandarinformation. Handskarna ar forpackade i wellpappkarton-
ger vilka ar val lampade for transport och forvaring. Forvara dem torrt
och svalt och skydda dem fran UV-stralning.
Aldrande: Det gar inte att ange en forfallotid eftersom graden av slitage
beror pa anvandmng ach anvandmngsomrade
H na som anges har
motsvarar FORORDNING (EU) 2016/425, EN 1SO 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Fore ska
en riskanalys for att faststalla om produktens normer och prestandavar-
den fungerar for det tankta [
ska vara en urvalshjalp, men kan inte simulera de faktiska villkoren pa
arbetsplatsen. Darfor ar det anvandarens och inte tillverkarens ansvar
att kontrollera att en sarskild skyddshandske &r lamplig for det avsedda
anvandmngsomradet Handske for lattare arbeten under fuktiga
fo skyddar mot medelhtga, mekaniska risker.
Den maximala anvandningslangden beror pa det utforda arbetet och
personen. Handsken skyddar inte mot perforering med vassa foremal,
t.ex. Injektionsnalar. Anvand inte handskar om det finns risk att dras in i
rorliga maskmde\ar Handskarna innehaller inga d&mnen som & kanda for
att skada béraren. tappar sina
nér de ar vata. Kontakta tillverkaren for mer information om maximal
tillaten exponering for anvandare.

3 (min 0/ max 4
X (min A/ max F)

DE Weitere Informationen sowie Konformitétserklarung:
FR Pour de plus amples informations et la déclaration
de conformité :
EN Further information and declaration of conformity by:
IT Ulteriori informazioni e dichiarazione di conformita:
ES Informacién adicional y declaracién de conformidad:
PT Para mais informacdes e obtencao da Declaracdo
de Conformidade:
NL Aanvullende informatie en conformiteitsverklaring:
SV Mer information samt forsakran om 6verensstammelse:
FI  Lisatietoja ja vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus:
DA Yderligere informationer samt
overensstemmelseserklaering:
NO Mer informasjon samt samsvarserklaring:
PL Dalsze informacje oraz deklaracja zgodnosci:
HU Tovabbi informéciok és megfelelségi nyilatkozat:
SK Dalie informacie, ako aj vyhlésenie o zhode:
CS Dalsi informace a prohlaseni o shodé:
SL Dodatne informacije in izjava o skladnosti:
HR Daljnje informacije kao i izjava o sukladnosti:
RU [lononkuTensHas uHdopMaLus i
[leknapauna CooTBeTCTBUA:
RO Informatii suplimentare, precum si declaratia
de conformitate:
TR Daha fazla bilgi ve uygunluk beyan icin bkz.:
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@D Kayt tajatiedote

Mekaanisen testin tarkastustulokset EN IS0 21420:2020 mukaan
Hankauskestavyys: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Viiltokestavyys (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Repaisykestavyys: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Lapipistokestavyys: 3 (min 0/ max 4)

Viiltokestavyys (TDM):

X-merkki numeron tilalla tarkoittaa, etta kasinettd ei ole tarkoitettu
testin mukaiseen kayttotarkoitukseen. 0 osoittaa, etta hansikas putoaa
alle yksittaisen vaaran vahimmaistehon. Tulokset ainoastaan kokeista
sisakdsineella ja sisaan asetetulla vuorilla. Kasineen el

X (min A/ max F)

badaniach ywanych wylacznie na nieuzywanych rekawicach. Nie
ma mozliwosci przeniesienia tych wynikow na rekawice, ktrych uzyto do
czynnosci konserwacyjnych. Stan rekawic nalezy sprawdzi¢ pod katem
dziur, rozdar¢, przebarwien itp. Przed ponownym uzyciem. Wadliwe
rekawiczki nalezy wyrzucic.

Opakowanie i magazynowanie: Rekawice sa pakowane po kilka
sztuk, wraz z informacja o sposobie ich uzytkowania. Zestawy rekawic
sa pakowane w kartony z falistej tektury, odpowiednie do transportu i
magazynowania. Rekawice nalezy magazynowac w suchym, chlodnym
miejscu, cl przed Uv.

Starzenie sie: Nie mozna podac czasu po jakim rekawice ulegng
zuzyciu, poniewaz jest to zalezne od sposobu i warunkéw ich

valttamatta ilmaise ulkoisen kerroksen suorituskykya.

Puhdistus ja hoito: Mainitut tehoasteet perustuvat tarkastuksiin, jotka
tehtiin ainoastaan kayttamattomille kasineille. Tulosten siirtaminen
kasineisiin jalkeen ei ole Kasineiden kunto
on ennen ayttoa reikien, halke—

Informacje / Ocena ryzyka: Podane tutaj typy rekawic sa

zgodne z ROZPORZADZENIE (UE) 2016/425, EN 1SO 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Przed uzyciem uzytkownik powinien
przeprowadzic analize ryzyka, aby okresli¢, czy mozliwe jest zastosowanie
h dla produktu norm i pozioméw wydajnosci podczas jego

amien, repeamien, varimuutosten jne. Varalta, ja mahdoll
kasineet on havitettéva
Pakkaus ja varastointi: Kasineet on pakattu nipuiksi ja varustettu
kyttajatiedotteella. Nipuissa olevat kasmeet on pakattu aaltopah-
jotka soveltuvat kuljetuk
kuivassa ja viiledss paikassa ja suojattava UV sateilylta.
Vanheneminen: Viimeista kayttopaivaa ei voi ilmoittaa, koska se
riippuu kulumisen ja kayton asteesta seka kayttoalueesta.
Ohjeita / Riskinarviointi: Tassa mainitut kasinetyypit vastaavat asetus
(EU) 2016/425, EN 150 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. Ennen
kayttoa kayttajan on suoritettava riskinarviointi sen toteamiseksi, ovatko
tuotteella saavutetut standardit ja suoritustasot siirrettavissa aiottuun
kéyttotarkoitukseen. Laboratoriotestit olla valinnassa avuksi, mutta ne
eivét voi simuloida tyopaikalla vallitsevia todellisia olosuhteita. Siksi
kayttajan, ei valmistajan, vastuulle jaa tarkastaa, miten maaratyt suo-
jakdsineet sopivat kyseessa olevaan kayttoalueeseen. Kasineet kevyeen
lyoskeme\yyn kosteissa olosuhteissa. Varusteet suojaavat keskisuurilta
mekaanisilta riskeilta. Maksimaalinen kayttoaika riippuu suoritettavasta
tyosta ja kayttajasta. Kasineet eivdt suojaa teravien esineiden, esim.
ruiskuneulojen, aiheuttamilta rei‘iltd. Kasineet eivat sisalla aineita, joi-
den tiedetaan aiheuttavan haittaa kayttdjlle. Kasineita ei tule kayttaa,
jos vaarana on niiden takertuminen liikkuviin koneen osiin. Kasineet
menettavat kastuessaan lampoa eristavat ominaisuutensa. Lisatietoja
suurimmasta sallitusta kayttajan altistuksesta ota yhteytta valmistajaan.

Forbrugerinformationer

Testresultater af mekaniske test iht. EN 1SO 21420:2020
Slidbestandighed: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Snitbestandighed (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)

Rivebestandighed: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Perforeringsbestandighed: 3 (min 0 /max 4)
Snitbestandighed (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

Tegnet X i stedet for et tal betyder, at handsken ikke beregnet til den
anvendelse, der vedrorer testen. 0 angiver, at handsken falder til

under den minimale ydeevne for den givne individuelle fare. Resultater
udelukkende fra prover af handskens inderhand med isat for. Handskens
samlede klassificering er ikke nadvendigvis udtryk for det yderste

lags ydeevne.

Rengering og pleje: De nzevnte ydelsestrin baserer sig pa test, der
udelukkende er gennemfert med ubrugte handsker. Det er ikke muhgt

uzytkowania. Testy laboratoryjne maja stanowic pomoc w wyborze,

ale nie moga symulowac faktycznych warunkéw, jakie panuja na
stanowiskach pracy. Dlatego tez to uzytkownik, a nie producent, ponosi
odpowiedzialnos¢ za przetestowanie okreslonych rekawic ochronnych
pod katem ich przydatnosci do danego obszaru zastosowania. Rekawice
do lekkich prac w wilgotnych warunkach. Sprzet chroni przed ryzykiem
mechanicznym Sredniego stopnia. Maksymalny okres noszenia zalezy od
osoby i rodzaju wykonywanej czynnosci. Rekawice nie zapewniaja zadnej
ochrony przed przebiciem ich przez przedmioty o ostrych wierzchotkach,
np. igly iniekcyjne. Nie powinno sie nosi¢ rekawic ochronnych, jesli
istnieje ryzyko pochwycenia ich przez ruchome czesci maszyny. Rekawice
nie zawieraja zadnych substancji, ktore moga wywolywac reakcje aler-
giczne. Rekawice traca przy wilgoci swoje termoizolacyjne wiasciwosci.
Aby uzyska¢ wiecej informacji na temat maksymalnej dopuszczalnej
ekspozycji uzytkownika, nalezy skontaktowac sie z producentem.

@D Felhasznaldi informaciok

Az EN 1SO 21420:2020 szabvany szerinti mechanikai vizsgalat
eredménye

Kopasallosag: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Vagassal szembeni ellenallés (Coupe-Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Tovabbszakito szilardsag: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Atszira szilardsag: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Végassal szembeni ellenallas (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

A szamijegy helyett all6 X jel azt jeldli, hogy a keszty(it nem a teszthez
kapcsolodo rendeltetésre terveztik. A 0 azt jelzi, hogy a keszty(i az adott
egyéni veszély minimalis teljesitménye ala esik. Az eredmények kizarélag
béléses kesztyiik belsejének tesztelésébol szarmaznak. Az osszesitett
kesztylibesorolas nem ad feltétlenil tajékoztatast a legkiilsé réteg
teljesitoképességérdl.

Tisztitas és apolas: A megadott teljesitményszintek kizérdlag a nem
hasznalt keszty(ikon végzett vizsgalatokon alapulnak. A keszty(i polésat
kovetden az eredmények nem tekinthetdk adottnak. A kesztyii allapotat
az (jrafelhaszndlés elGitt ellendrizni kell, hogy nincs-e rajta lyuk, repedés,
szakadas, szinvaltozas stb., Es a hibas keszty(it el kell dobni
Csomagolas és tarolas: A keszty(iket kotegekben, hasznalati utasi-
tassal egyiitt csomagoljuk. A kotegelt keszty(iket szallitasra és tarolasra
alkalmas hullampapir kartonba csomagoljuk. Szaraz, hivés helyen
Iaml]a és ved]e az UV sugarzastol.

at overfore resultaterne til handsker efter plejebehandling. t

tilstand ber kontrolleres inden genbrug for hul\er revner, tarer, farveaen-
dring osv., 0g handsker med mangler skal kasseres.

Emballering og opbevaring: Handskerne er pakket i bundter med
forbrugeroplysninger vedlagt. De bundtede handsker er pakket i kasser
af bolgepap, der er velegnet til transport og opbevaring. Opbevares tort
og keligt og beskyttes mod uv-straling.

Holdbarhed: Det er ikke muligt at angive et udlebstidspunkt, da et
sadant vil afhaenge af slitagen, hvor meget handskerne anvendes og
inden for hvilket anvendelsesomrade.

Rad / Risikovurderin: De her naevnte handsker lever op til forordning
(EU) 2016/425, EN 150 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. Inden an-
vendelse skal brugeren udfare en risikoanalyse for at bestemme, om de
opnéede standarder og ydeevneniveauer for produktet kan overfores til
brugen af det. Laboratorietestene skal vaere il hjlp ved udvzlgelsen,
men de kan ikke simulere de virkelige arbejdspladsbetingelser. Det er
derfor forbrugerens og ikke producentens ansvar at kontrollere, om en
bestemt beskyttelseshandske egner sig til den fastsatte anvendelse
Handsker til let arbejde under fugtige betingelser. Udstyret beskytter

kaniske risici. Den brugstid er afhaengig
af den udforte aktivitet og personen. Handsken yder ingen beskyttelse
mod p ing med spidse tande, f.eks. inj ale. Der ber

ikke bruges handsker hws der er risiko for, at de kan blive grebet af
ingen stoffer, der vides
at kunne skade baereren. mister deres

egenskaber ved fugtighed. Kontakt producenten for yderligere oplysnin-
ger om den maksimalt tilladte eksponering for brugeren.

Forbrukerinformasjon

Testresultater mekanisk test iht. EN 1SO 21420:2020
Slitasjebestandighet: 2 (min 0/ max 4)

)
Snittbestandighet (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
)
)

Vidererivebestandighet: 4 (min 0/ max 4
Gjennomstikkingsbestandighet: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Snittbestandighet (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

Tegnet X i stedet for et tall betyr at hansken ikke er beregnet til formalet
til testen. 0 indikerer at hansken faller under minimumsytelsen for den
gitte faren. Resultater fra prover av hanskens
innside med foret satt i. Samlet klassifisering av hansken angir ikke
nadvendigvis ytelsesevnen til det ytterste laget.

Rengjering og stell: De nevnte karakteristikkene er basert pa tester
som kun er utfort pa ubrukte hansker. Resultatene kan ikke overfores til
hansker som har veert i bruk. Hanskenes tilstand ber kontrolleres for det
brukes pa nytt for hull, sprekker, rifter, fargeskift osv., Og hansker med
mangler skal kastes.

Pakking og lagring: Hanskene er pakket i bunter med forbrukerin-
formasjon. De sammenbuntede hanskene er pakket i p

lejarati ideje nem hatarozhato meg, mert az
fiigg az elhasznalodas fokatal, a haszna\al jellegétdl és a felhasznalasi
teriilettdl.

Megjegyzések / Kockazatértékelés: Az itt megnevezett keszty(
tipusok megfelelnek (EU) 2016/425 RENDELETE, EN ISO 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. A alonak hasznalat el6tt kocka -
2ést kell végeznie annak , hogy az adott a

Baleni a skladovani: Rukavice jsou balené svazané spolu s
informacemi pro spotfebitele. Svazané rukavice jsou zabalené v
kartonech z lepenky, které jsou vhodné pro prepravu a skladovani.
Skladujte v suchu a chladu, chranéné pred UV zafenim.

Starnutiz Dobu skonceni pouitelnosti neni mozné uvést, nebot zavisi
na stupni opotiebeni, pouzivani a oblasti pouziti.

Upozornéni / Posouzeni rizik: Zde uvedené typy rukavic odpovidaj
NARIZENI (EU) 2016/425, EN 1SO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018.
Pred pouzitim by mél uZivatel provést analyzu rizik, aby zjstil, zda jsou
dosazené normy a Grovné vlastnosti produktu uplatnitelné pro jeho
pouziti. Laboratorni testy mohou byt pomoci pfi vybéru, nemohou oviem
simulovat skutecné podminky na pracovisti. Je tedy na odpovédnosti
uzivatele, nikoli vyrobce, aby provéfil vhodnost urcitych rukavic pro
planovanou. Rukavice pro lehké prace ve vihkém prostredi. Vybaveni
chrani pred stfednimi mechanickymi riziky. oblast pouziti. Maximalni
doba noseni je zavisla na provadéné cinnosti a osobé. Rukavice nechrani
pred prorazenim ostrymi pfedméty, napr. lekcm stiikackou. Rukavice
byste neméli nosit, pokud hrozi nebezpeci, Ze by mohly byt zachyceny
pohyblivymi dily stroje. Rukavice neobsahuiji zadné latky, o nichz je
znamo, Ze zpiisobuif alergické reakce. Pfi vihkosti ztraceji rukavice

své tepelné izolacni vlastnosti. Dal3i informace o maximalni pfipustné
expozici uzivatele ziskate od vyrobce.

GD Informacije za uporabnika

Rezultati vskladu s EN 1SO
21420:2020

Odpornost na obrabo: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
QOdpornost na rezanje (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
QOdpornost na raztrg: 4 (min 0/ max 4
Odpornost na prebadanije: 3 (min 0/ max 4]

Odpornost na rezanje (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

)
)
)
)

Znak X namesto Stevilke pomeni, da rokavica ni predvidena za namen
uporabe v skladu s preizkusom. 0 pomeni, da rokavice padejo pod

jjivost za doloceno nevarnost. Rezultati
izkljucno iz preizkusov notranjega dela rokavice z vstavljeno podlogo.
Skupna uvrstitev rokavic ne prikazuje nujno zmogljivosti zunanjega sloja.
Ciscenje in nega: Navedene stopnje ucinkovitosti temeljijo na prever-
janju, ki je bilo izvedeno na nerabljenih rokavicah. Prenos rezultatov
na rokavice po negovanju ni mogoc. Pred ponovno uporabo je treba
preveriti stanje rokavic, e so na njem luknje, razpoke, raztrganine,
spremembe barve itd., Rokavice z napakami pa zavrzite.
Embalaza in skladiscenje: Rokavice so pakirane v paket z navodilom
za uporabnika. Pakirane rokavice se nahajajo v kartonu iz valovite lepen-
ke, ki so primerne za transport in skladiscenje. Skladiscite na suhem in
hladnem mestu, zasiteno pred UV sevanjem.
Spreminjanje: Roka uporabnosti ni mogoce navesti, saj je odvisen od
stopnje obrabe, uporabe in podro¢ja uporabe.
Napotki / Ocena tveganja: Tukaj navedene vrste rokavic ustrezajo
UREDBA (EU) 2016/425, EN IS0 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018
Pred uporabo mora uporabnik izvesti analizo tveganja in ugotoviti, ali
standardi in stopnje zmogljivosti izdelka ustrezajo predvideni uporabi.
Laboratorijski testi ponujajo pomoc pri izbiri, vendar ne morejo simulirati
dejanskih pogojev delovnega mesta. Zato je odgovornost uporabnika
in ne proizvajalca, da preveri ustreznost dolocene zascitne rokavice za
predvideno podrocje uporabe. Rokavice za lazja dela v vlaznih pogojih.
Oprema Siti pred srednjimi mehanskimi tveganji. Rokavica ne omogoca
zascite pred trganjem zaradi ostrih predmetov, npr. injekcijskih igel.
Rokavica ne omogoca zascite pred trganjem zaradi ostrih predmetov,
npr. injekcijskih igel. Rokavic ne nosite, ce obstaja nevarnost, da se
zataknejo v gibljive dele stroja. Rokavice ne vsebujejo snovi, za katere
je znano, da uporabniku $kodijo. Rokavice izgubijo toplotnoizolacijske
lastnosti, ko so mokre. Najdaljsi cas nosenja je odvisen od dejavnosti
in osebe. Za dodatne informacije o najvedji dovoljeni izpostavljenosti

atvihetdk-e a termékre meghatarozott szabvany és teljesitmény
fokozatok. A laboratdriumi vizsgalatok célja, hogy a kivalasztast segit-
sék, azonban azok nem tudjak a tényleges munkahelyi koriilményeket
szimulalni. Ezért a felhasznalo és nem a gyart feleléssége egy adott
védckeszty(i alkalmassagat a tervezett hasznalati teriilet szempontjabol
ellendrizni. Keszty(i nedves koriilmények kozott végzett konnyd munkah-
oz. A felszerelés kozepesen er6s mechanikai kockazatok ellen véd. A
maximalis hordhatdsag ideje fiigg a végzett tevékenységtdl és az adott
személytdl. A kesztyl nem ny(jt védelmet hegyes targyak, pl. injekcios
tdk altal okozott kilyukadas ellen. Ne hasznaljon kesztyit, ha fennall
annak kockazata, hogy az mozgo géprészekbe beakadhat. A kesztyi
nem tartalmaz olyan anyagokat, amelyekrdl ismert, hogy artanak a
viselgjének. A kesztyii nedvesen elvesziti hdszigeteld tulajdonsagait. A
maximalis megengedett felhasznaloi expozicioval kapcsolatos tovabbi
informaciokért forduljon a gyartéhoz.

G® Informacia pre spotrebitela

Vysledky skisok mechanického testu podla EN 1SO 21420:2020
Odolnost proti oderu: 2 (min 0/ max 4]
Odolnost proti prerezaniu (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Odolnost proti dalsiemu trhaniu: 4 (min 0/ max 4
0Odolnost proti prepichnutiu: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Odolnost proti prerezaniu (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

)
)
)
)

Znacka X miesto cislice znamena, Ze rukavica nie je planovana na Gcel
poutZitia prislichajici testu. 0 znamena, Ze rukavica klesne pod minimél-
ny vykon pre dané individualne nebezpecenstvo. Vysledky vylucne zo
vzoriek dlafovej casti rukavice.

Cistenie a oSetrovanie: Vymenované vjkonnostné stupne s zalozené
na skuskach, ktoré boli vykonané vylucne na nepauzwany:h rukaviciach.
Poutitie vysledkov na rukavice po osetreni nie je mozné. Vysledky
vyluéne zo vzoriek dlafiovej Casti rukavice s pouzitou vlozkou. Celkova
Klasifikacia rukavice nerepvodukuje podla potreby vykonnost vonkajsej
vrstvy. Pred opatovnym pouzitim je potrebné skontrolovat stav rukavic,
Ci neobsahuju otvory, praskliny, trhliny, zmenu farby atd. A rukavice s
chybami by sa mali zlikvidovat.

Balenie a skladovanie: Rukavice st zabalené spojené, s informaciou
pre spotrebitelov. Spojené rukavice su zabalené v $katuliach z vinitej
lepenky, ktoré st vhodné pre prepravu a skladovanie. Skladujte v suchu
a chlade a chranené pred UV Ziarenim.

: Cas zivotnosti sa nemoze viest, pretoze existuje zavislost od

pp
som gjer dem egnet for transport og lagring. Lagres tmt og kjelig ug
beskyttet mot UV-straling.

Aldring: Brukstiden kan ikke anslas, da den er avhengig av graden av
sh(as e, bruken oglt bruksomvadet

som er omtalt
her oppfyller FORORDNING (EV) 20161425 EN 150 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Far bruk ber brukeren gjennomfare en
risikoanalyse for & sl& fast om normene og ytelsesnivdene oppnadd med
produktet, kan overfores til bruk. Laboratorietestene skal veere til hjelp
nar man skal velge, men de kan ikke simulere de faktiske forholdene
pa arbeldsp\assen Det er derfor brukerens ansvar, og dermed ikke

til bestemte
for det spesle\le arbeidsomradet. Hansker for lett arbeid under fuktige
betingelser. Utrustningen beskytter mot mellomliggende mekanisk
risiko. Den maksimale bruksvarigheten er avhengig av utferte oppgaver
0g person. Hansken gir ingen beskyttelse mot perforering med spisse
gjenstander, f.eks. injeksjonsnaler. Man ma ikke bruke hansker hvis det
er fare for at man kan bli trukket inn i bevegelige maskindeler. Hanskene
inneholder ingen stoffer som er kjent for a skade brukeren. Hanskene
mister ved fuktighet sine varmeisolerende egenskaper. Kontakt produ-
senten for ytterligere informasjon om maksimal tillatt

Informacje dla uzytkownika

Wyniki testu mechanicznego zgodne z EN 1SO 21420:2020

0dpomnos¢ na Scieranie: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
0dpornos¢ na przeciecie (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
0dpornosc na dalsze rozerwanie: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
0dpornosé na przektucie: ( )
(

3 (min 0/ max 4)
0dpornosc na przeciecie (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

nak X zastepujacy jedna z cyfr oznacza, ze rekawica nie jest
przeznaczona do zastosowania odpowiadajacego testowi. 0 oznacza,

ze rekawica nie spefnia minimalnych wymagan dla badanego ryzyka.
Wyniki wylacznie z probek wewnetrznej czesci rekawicy wraz z wysciotka.
taczna klasyfikacja rekawic niekoniecznie odzwierciedla wytrzymatos¢
zewnetrznej warstwy.

Czyszczenie i pielegnacja: Wy stopnie $ci bazuja na

stupia opotrebenia, pouzivania a oblasti nasadenia.

Upozornenia / Postdenia rizika: Tu uvedené typy rukavic
z0dpovedaji NARIADENIE (EU) 2016/425, EN IS0 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Pred poutitim by mal pouzivatel vykonat
analyzu rizika, aby sa zistilo, ¢i normy a vykonové stupne dosahované

pri produkte st prenosné na jeho pouZitie. Laboratérne testy by mali

byt pomdckou pre vyber, nemézu ale simulovat skutocné podmienky

na pracovisku. Zodpovednost preto zostava na pouzivatelovi a nie na
vyrobcovi, otestujte vhodnost urcitjch ochrannych rukavic pre zamysland
oblast poufitia. Rukavice na fahku pracu za vihkych podmienok.
Vybavenie chrani pred strednymi mechanickymi rizikami. Maximélna
doba pouZivania je zévisla od uvedenej cinnosti a osoby. Rukavica
nepontika ochranu proti perforovaniu Spicatymi predmetmi, napr.
injekénymi ihlami. Nemali by sa nosif rukavice, ak existuje riziko, Ze sa
zachytite v pohybujlicich sa Castiach stroja. Rukavice neobsahuju Ziadne
latky, o ktorych je zname, Ze nositelovi ublizuji. Rukavice pri vihkosti
stracajl svoje tepelnoizolaéné viastnosti. Dalsie informécie o maximalnej
pripustnej expozicii pouzivatela ziskate od vyrobcu.

& Informace pro spotiebitele

Zkusebni vysledky mechanického testu podle EN 1S0 21420:2020
Odolnost proti odéru: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
0Odolnost proti fezu ¢epeli (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Odolnost proti dalSimu trhani: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Odolnost proti propichnuti: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Odolnost proti fezu cepeli (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

)
)
)
)

Znak X mista jednoho isla znamena, Ze rukavice neni uréena k

licelu poutiti pfislusejicimu testu. 0 znamend, Ze rukavice spada pod
minimalni pozadavek pro testované riziko. Vysledky vyhradné ze zkousek
vnitfni rukavice s viozenou podsivkou. Celkova klasifikace rukavice
nemusi nutné odrazet vjkonnost vnéjsi vrstvy.

Cisténi a adrzba: Uvedené vykonové stupné vychazeji ze zkousek, které
byly provedeny vyhradné s nepouzitymi rukavicemi. Pfenos vysledkd

na rukavice po o3etieni neni mozny. Stav rukavic je vhodny pro pouziti
poutek, slz, barevnjch zmén atd. testovani. Vadné rukavice by mély

byt odstranény.

se obrnite na proizvajalca

Informacije za potrosace

Rezultati mehanickih ispitivanja prema EN ISO 21420:2020

Otpornost na habanje: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Otpornost na rezanje (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Otpornost na cijepanje: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Otpornost na probijanje 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Otpornost na rezanje (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

Oznaka X, umjesto broja, znaci da rukavica nije predvidena namjeni
koja pripada testu. 0 oznacava da rukavica pada ispod minimalnih per-
formansi za danu pojedinacnu opasnost. Rezultati iskljucivo iz uzoraka
unutarnje strane dlana s umetnutom podstavom. Klasifikacija rukavica
ne mora nuzno odrazavati ucinkovitost vanjskog sloja.

Ciscenje i njega: Navedeni stupnjevi temelje se na ispitivanjima koja
su provodena iskljucivo na nekoristenim rukavicama. Nije moguce
prenosenie rezultata na rukavice nakon provedene njege. Prije ponovne
upotrebe potrebno je provjeriti stanje rukavica na rupe, pukotine,
pukotine, promjenu boje itd., A rukavice s ostecenjima treba baciti.
Ambalaza i cuvanje: Rukavice su zapakirane u sveznju s

informacijom za potro3aca. Svezanj rukavica je zapakiran u kartonsku
ambalazu koja je prikladna za transport i skladiétenje. Cuvajte na suhom
i hladnom mjestu i zastitite od UV zracenja.

Starenje: Rok trajanja ne mozemo navesti jer ovisi o stupnju trosenja,
upotrebe i podrucja primjene.

Upute / Procjena rizika: Tipovi rukavica koji su ovdje navedeni
odgovaraju UREDBA (EU) 2016/425, EN 1SO 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. Korisnik treba prije upotrebe provesti analizu
rizika da bi se utvrdilo jesu li norme i razine izvedbe koje su postignute
kod proizvoda za njegovu upotrebu prenosive. aboratorijski testovi tre-
baju posluziti kao pomoc u izboru, ali ne mogu simulirati stvarne uvjete
na radnom miestu. Zato ostaje odgovornost korisnika, a ne proizvodaca,
da provjeri prikladnost odredene zastitne rukavice za predvideno
podrudje upotrebe. Rukavice za lake radove u vlaznim uvjetima. Oprema
stiti od srednjih mehanickih rizika. Maksimalno trajanje nosenja ovisi

0 aktivnosti koja se obavlja. Rukavice ne nude zastitu od probadanja
ostrim predmetima, npr. iglama od injekcija. Ako postoji opasnost da
se zapletu u dijelove stroja, rukavice se ne smiju nositi. Rukavice ne
sadrze tvari za koje se zna da nanose Stetu nositelju. Rukavice gube na
vlazi svojstvo termalne izolacije. Za daljnje informacije o maksimalno
dopustenoj izlozenosti korisnika obratite se proizvodacu.

WHdopmauus ans nonb3osarens

P KOro Tec no ctanpapty EN ISO
21420:2020

W3HOCOYCTOMYUBOCTS: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
YcToiumsocTs k paspesy (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Mpo4HoCTb Ha pasaup: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
MpoyHoCTb Ha npokon: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
YCToiumBoCTb K paspesy (TDM): (min A/ max F)

3HauOK X BMECTO Luchpbl 03HAYaeT, 4To nepyarka He npefycMoTpeHa
A 06nacTi uCNonb30BaHwA, Tpebyioliieit MCnbiTaHmit. 0 yka3biBaeT Ha
TO, 4TO NepyaTkn He CUOTBQTC{B‘/)OT MWHUMaNbHbIM XapaKTEpMCTMKaM
ANA faHHOR onacHocTy. Pesy.

UCKIIOYUTENBHO HA OCHOBaHMI NPOG, BIATBIX C U3HAHOUHOM CTDpOHb\
nepyaTky ¢ yrenautenem. O6wan knaccudykauus nepyatok He sceraa
oTpaxaer ux hakTu4eckyio IhheKTUBHOCTL B KpAIHEM MONOXKEHUH.
YucTKa M YXOA: Yka3aHHbIe XapaKTepucTUki CHOBbIBAIOTCA

Ha UCNbITaHNA, a Ha
HelIC0/1b30BaHHbIX NepyaTkax. MepeHoC pesynbTaTos UCnbITaHUii Ha
nepyaTky, yxe noisepraslumeca NpoLeaypam yxoaa, He onyckaeTca.
Mepen u cocTonHNe
NepYatok Ha Hanuyue Abip, TPeLVH, Pa3pLIBOB, UIMEHEHUA LiBeTa U T.
[1., A niobble nepyaTkm ¢ AecheKtamu Ciefiyet BbIGPOCHTH.

YNaKoBKa 1 XpaHeHue: MlepyaTku Bf3aHbl B Ny4Ki C NPUAIOXEHNEM
UHCTDYKIWiE A8 NON1b30BaTENA. CBA3AHHbIE Ny4KaMM NepyaTki

8 KOPOOKY 13 0 KapToHa, np i
Tpancnopmpoaw ] xpaHeva XpaHMTh n1epYaTKM HEOBXOAUMO B CYXOM,
mecre.

y
CrapeHne: ﬂaTy ucTeyeHus cpona FO/HOCTH yKa3aTh HEBO3MOXHO,
NOCKOAIbKY OHA HaNPAMYIO 3aBUCT OT CTENEHI U3HOCA, UHTEHCUBHOCTU
MCNoNb30BaHuA 1 obnacti NpUMEHeHNA 3aenua

Npumeyarus / OueHka cTenenn pucka: lpuseaeHHble 30ech

TUNbI NepyaTtok cootsercraylor PENYJIMPOBAHUE (EC) 2016/425,EN
150 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. Mepen npumeHeHunem
noNb308aTeNb NyTeM aHanu3a puckos 0MKEH YCTaHOBUTb,
OCTATOYHBI NI ANA ero yCﬂOBVII}\ NPUMeHeHNA CTaHAapTb! U kaTeropum

3hheKTUBHOCTU, KOTOPLIM COOTBETCTBYeT M3zienVe. JlaGopaTopHble
TecTbl AO/KHBI CTYXUTh B Ka4ecTBe NoAAePXKN npu Bb\ﬁl)pe Cpeacrs
3alYNTbI, OAHAKO OHW HE MOTYT TOYHO UMUTUPOBATL q?aKTM"IE(KMe
YU084tA BaLLero pa6oyero Mecra. Takitm 06pa3oM, OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a
NPOBEPKY NPUrOAHOCTH nepyatok Ana MOt
chepbl NPUMEHeHNA BO3NAraeTCA He Ha NPOM3BOANTENA, a Ha
notpe6uTens. MepyaTk Ana Nerkwx pabor B yCIOBUAX NOBbILIEHHOT
BNAXHOCTU. V3Aenme 3aLLMLLAET OT MeXaHN4eCKUX PUCKOB CpeHei
CTeneHy TAxecTn. MakcuManbHas NPOAOMIKUTENbHOCTb HOCKM 3aBUCHT
T BUAA BLINONIHAEMBIX PaboT 1 OT camoro ucnonkuTens. Mepyatka

He obecneynsaer 3auyuTel oT nephopaLiui OCTPLIMM NpeAMeTaMy,
HanpuMep, UHEKLMOHHLIMIA UMMM, He CliealyeT HOCUTb NepuaTki
NP HaNWYMA PUCKA WX 3aLLIEMNEHNA B ABUXYLLMXCA YCTAX CTAHOUHOTO
06opyA0BaHMA. Mepyarkit He COAEPXAT BELLIECTs, KOTOPble, Kak
U3BECTHO, MOTYT NIPU4MHNTL BPEA N10/130BATENH0. B YC/I0BUAX
BIZKHOCTH NEPHATKH TEPAIOT CBOW TEMOU3ONMPYIOLIUE CBOCTBa.

Qi nony 0 MaKCUMabHo
fonycTumom BO3HEﬁ(TBWM Ha nonb3oBarens, noxanym(ra, CBAXUTECH
€ npoussoauTenem.

Kullania bilgileri

EN 150 21420:2020"e gore mekanik testin kontrol sonulari

Surtinme dayanimi: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Kesilme dayanimi (Coupe - Test): 2 (min 0/ max 5)
Yirtilma dayanimi: 4 (min 0/ max 4)
Delinme dayanimi: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Kesilme dayanimi (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

Bir rakam yerine gelen X isareti, eldivenin teste ait kullanim amaci icin
6ngorilmedigi anlamina gelir. 0, eldivenin verilen bireysel tehlike iin
minimum performansin altina diistigiini gosterir. Sonuglar yalnizca astar
kaplamali eldiven ic kisim Greklerinden verilmektedir. Eldivenin genel
sinirlandirmasi, zorunlu olarak en dis katmanin performans kabiliyetini
yansitmamaktadir.

Temizlik ve bakim: Belirtilen performans kademeleri, sadece
kullanilimamis eldivenler ile yapilan tesﬂere dayanmaktadir. Sonuclarin,
bakim an sonra eldi miimkiin degildir.
Eldivenlerin durumu tekrar kullaniimadan once herhangi bir delik, catlak,
yirtik, renk degisikligi vb. Olup olmadigr kontrol edilmeli ve kusurlu
eldivenler atilmalidir.

Ambalaj ve depolama: Eldivenler demetler halinde tiiketici bilgileri
eklenerek ambalajlanmistir. Demetlenmis eldivenler, tasima ve depolama
icin elverisli oluklu kartonlara konulmustur. Litfen Grinleri kuru ve serin
yerde depolayin ve UV isinlarina karsi koruyun.

Eskime: Son kullanma stiresi ne yazik ki verilemez, zira bu siire asinma
ve kullanim derecesine ve uygulama alanina bagl olarak degisir.
Bilgiler / Risk degerlendirmesi: Burada belirtilen eldiven YONETMELIK
(AB) 2016/425, EN 1S0 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018. Uriinde elde
edilen ve glig inin {rintin uygulana-
bilir olup olmadigini tespit etmek iin kullanici, kullanima baslamadan
o6nce bir risk analizi gerceklestirmelidir. Laboratuvar testleri seim icin
yardimar olmalidir, ancak bunlar gercek is yeri sartlarini simile edemezler.
0 nedenle belirli koruyucu eldivenin 6ngdrillen uygulama alani icin
kontrol edilmesi direticinin degil uygulayicinin sorumlulugundadir Nemli
kosullarda daha rahat calismak icin eldivenler Donanim, orta derece
mekanik risklere karst korur. Maksimum kullanma siiresi eldiveni kullanan
kisinin gerceklestirdidi faaliyete baglidir. Eldiven, sivri nesnelerle,

om. enjeksiyon igneleri ile delinmeye karsi bir koruma saglamaz.
Hareketli makine parcalarina kapilma riskinin oldugu durumlarda eldiven
kullaniimamalidir. Eldivenler, kullaniciya zarar verdigi bilinen hicbir
madde icermez. Eldivenler nemli durumlarda isiyi izole edici 6zelligini
kaybeder. izin verilen maksimum kullanici maruziyeti hakkinda daha fazla
bilgi icin litfen dretici ile iletisime gegin.

Informatii pentru utilizatori

Rezultatele verificarii testului mecanic cf. EN IS0 21420:2020

Rezistenta la frecare: 2 (min 0/ max 4)
Rezistenta la taiere (Coupe - Test) 2 (min 0/ max 5
Rezistenta la rupere: 4 (min 0/ max 4
Rezistenta la penetrare: 3 (min 0/ max 4)
Rezistenta la taiere (TDM): X (min A/ max F)

)
)
)
)

Marcajul X in locul unei cifre inseamnd c& manusa nu a fost prevazuta
pentru scopul de utilizare aferent testului. 0 indica faptul cd manusa
scade sub performanta minima pentru pericolul individual dat. Rezultate
obtinute exclusiv din probe prelevate de pe partea interioara a manusii,
cu captuseala. Clasificarea generala a manusii nu este neaparat o
indicatie a performantei stratului exterior.

Curatare si ingrijire: Nivelurile de performanta mentionate se bazeaza
pe verificari, care au fost efectuate exclusiv cu manusi nefolosite. Nu
este posibila transferarea rezultatelor asupra manusilor dupa tratamentul
de intretinere. Starea manusilor trebuie verificata inainte de refolosire,
pentru a se observa orice gauri, fisuri, rupturi, schimbari de culoare etc.,
iar orice manusi cu defecte trebuie aruncate.

Ambalarea si depozitarea: Manusile sunt ambalate in manunchi
impreuna cu o brogura cu informatii pentru utilizatori. Manusile in
manunchi sunt ambalate in cutii din carton ondulat, care sunt adecvate
pentru transport si depozitare. Depozitati intrun loc uscat si racoros,
protejat impotriva radiatiei UV.

Invechirea: Nu se poate determina o datd a expirarii, deoarece aceasta
depinde de gradul de uzura, folosire si domeniul de utilizare.

Indicatii / Evaluarea riscurilor: Tipurile de manusi mentionate

aici corespund Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425, EN 150 21420:2020,
EN388:2016+A1:2018. inainte de utilizare, utilizatorul trebuie s
efectueze o analiza a riscurilor, pentru a stabili daca normele si treptele
de putere aplicabile pentru produs sunt valabile pentru domeniul de
utilizare respectiv. Testele de laborator ofera un ajutor pentru alegere,
dar acestea nu pot simula conditiile efective de la locul de munca
Asadar, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului si nu a producatorului
pentru verificarea adecvarii unei anumite manusi de protectie pentru
domeniul de utilizare prevazut. Manusi pentru lucrdri usoare in conditii
de umiditate. Echipamentul protejeaza impotriva riscurilor mecanice

de nivel mediu. Durata maxima de utilizare depinde de activitatile
efectuate si de persoana. Mdnusa nu ofera nicio protectie impotriva
perfordrii cu obiecte ascutite, de ex. ace pentru injectie. Nu trebuie sa
purtati manusi daca exista riscul de a se prinde in componentele mobile
ale utilajelor. Manusile nu contin substante despre care se stie ca pot
diuna purtatorului. in caz de umiditate, manusile isi pierd proprietétile
termoizolante. Pentru informatii suplimentare despre expunerea maxima
permisa de utilizator, va rugam s& contactati producatorul.







